

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL LEON BELL,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of California, No. S080056

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IN A CAPITAL CASE

MELISSA HILL
Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the
United States Supreme Court

Post Office Box 2758
Corrales, New Mexico 87048
Telephone: (505) 898-2977
Email: hill71218@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner Michael Leon Bell

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET
QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX OF APPENICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
IN A DEATH PENALTY CASE 1-23

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

 I. Federal Constitutional Provisions 2

 II. California Statutory Provisions 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. The Statutory Scheme 3

 II. Petitioner’s Case 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

 CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DECIDE
 WHETHER CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME
 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT THAT
 ANY FACT THAT INCREASES THE PENALTY FOR A CRIME
 MUST BE FOUND BY A JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE
 DOUBT 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION (Continued)

I. Introduction..... 11

II. This Court Has Held That Every Fact That Serves to Increase a Maximum Criminal Penalty Must Be Proven to a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 12

III. California’s Death Penalty Scheme Violates this Court’s Precedents by Not Requiring that All of the Jury’s Factual Sentencing Findings Be Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt..... 15

IV. California Is an Outlier in Refusing to Apply Ring’s Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Standard to Factual Findings That Must Be Made Before a Death Sentence Can Be Imposed 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

INDEX OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A California Supreme Court Order Appointing Counsel, Filed July 28, 2009.....App 25

APPENDIX B California Supreme Court – Opinion of the Court, *People v. Michael Leon Bell*, 7 Cal.5th 70 (2019), Supreme Court Case No. S080056, Filed May 2, 2019..... App 28

APPENDIX C California Penal Code section 190App 60
California Penal Code section 190.1App 61
California Penal Code section 190.2App 62
California Penal Code section 190.3App 65
California Penal Code section 190.4App 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 9,11-14,16,19,20

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 11,12,13

Cunningham v. California, 549 U.S. 2770 (2007) 11,12

Hurst v. Florida, 2015 WL 3523406 15

Hurst v. Florida, ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) 6,9,13-18,20

Hurst v. State, 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... 18

Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975) 11

Nunnery v. State, 127 Nev. 749 (Nev. 2011)..... 19

People v. Anderson, 25 Cal.4th 589 (2001) 12,20

People v. Banks, 59 Cal.4th 1113 (2014) 12

People v. Bell, 7 Cal.5th 70 (2019) 1,8,9,10,20

People v. Brown, 33 Cal.4th 382 (2004)..... 20

People v. Contreras, 58 Cal.4th 123 (2013)6

People v. Dalton, 7 Cal.5th 166 (2019).....7

People v. Dyer, 45 Cal.3d 26 (1988)5

People v. Griffin, 33 Cal.4th 536 (2004);..... 12,20

People v. Jones, 3 Cal.5th 583 (2017) 11

People v. Karis, 46 Cal.3d 612 (1988)..... 19

People v. Manibusan, 58 Cal.App.4th 40 (2013) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

People v. Maury, 30 Cal.4th 342 (2003) 22

People v. Merriman, 60 Cal.4th 1 (2014) 6,19

People v. Monterroso, 34 Cal.4th 743 (2004)..... 20

People v. Montes, 58 Cal.4th 809 (2014).....6

People v. Prieto, 30 Cal.4th 226 (2003) 6,12,20

People v. Rangel, 62 Cal.4th 1192 (2016)6

People v. Simon, 1 Cal.5th 98 (2016) 12,20

People v. Steele, 27 Cal.4th 1230 (2002).....5

People v. Wolfe, 114 Cal.App.4th 177 (2003) 22

Rauf v. State, 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)..... 18

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 9, 11-20

Ritchie v. State, 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004) 19

State v. Longo, 341 Or. 580, 148 P.3d 892 (2006) 22

State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) 18

Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994)3

United States v. Gabrion, 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995) 12

Woodward v. Alabama, 571 U.S. 1045, 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013)..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment..... 2,7,9,11,12,15,22

Sixth Amendment 2,7,9,11,12,13,14,15,22

Fourteenth Amendment 2,7,9,11,12,15,22

California Constitution

article I § 16..... 22

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.A. § 3593(C) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)2

Alabama Code 1975 § 13A-5-45(E) 21

Arizona Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F) 17

Arizona Rev. Stat. § 13-703(G)..... 17

Arizona Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(B)..... 21

Arkansas Code Ann. § 5-4-603 21

California Penal Code section 1903

California Penal Code section 190.1 3,4

California Penal Code section 190.2 3,7,17

California Penal Code section 190.2(a)..... 3,15

California Penal Code section 190.2(a)(17)(A) & (G)).7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

STATUTES AND RULES

California Penal Code section 190.3	3,4,6,15,16,17
California Penal Code section 190.3(b) and (c)	6
California Penal Code section 190.4	3
California Penal Code section 190.4(a).....	15
Colorado Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-L.3-1201(1)(D)	21
Delaware Code Ann., Tit. 11, § 4209(C)(3)A.L.....	21
Florida Statutes, § 782.04(1)(a), and § 775.082(1).....	13,14
Florida Statutes, § 921.141(1), (2)(A)	21
Florida Statutes, §921.141(3).....	14,17
Georgia Code Ann. § 17-10-30(C).....	21
Idaho Code § 19-2515(3)(B)	21
Indiana Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9(A).....	21
Kansas S.A. § 21-6617(E)	21
Kentucky Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(3).....	21
Louisiana Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art § 905.3	21
Mississippi Code Ann. § 99-19-103	21
Missouri Rev. Stat. Ann. § 565.032.L(1).....	21
Montana Code Ann. § 46-18-305.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

STATUTES AND RULES

Nevada Rev. Stat. § 175.554(4)	21
New Hampshire Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5-III	21
North Carolina Gen. Stat. § 15a-2000(C)(1).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(B)	21
Oklahoma Stat. Ann., Tit. 21, § 701.11	21
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 163.150(1)(A).....	21
42 Pennsylvania Cons. Stat. § 9711 (C)(1)(iii)	21
South Carolina Code Ann. § 16-3-20(A).....	21
South Dakota Codified Laws Ann. § 23a-27a-5	21
Tennessee Code Ann. § 39-13-204(F).....	21
Texas Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 37.071, Sec. (2)(C)	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(2)(A)(iv)	21
Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4(C)	21
Wyoming Stat. § 6-2-102(D)(ii)(A), (E)(I).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

OTHERS

California Jury Instructions Criminal (CALJIC) No. 8.85.....9

California Jury Instructions Criminal (CALJIC) No. 8.88..... 5,9

California Criminal Jury Instructions (CALCRIM) No. 763.....5

California Criminal Jury Instructions (CALCRIM) No. 766.....5

Death Penalty Information Center at
<http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf>
(last visited July 22, 2019) 20

Executive Order N-09-19..... 21
